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MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 28, 2018

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2018-0369-8#4A — Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on August
27, 2018. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

c: d‘ée File

Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
(901 Emerson Avenue)

7" Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
3™ Council District
Pedro Aponte * HEARINGS FOR
Petitioner

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* CASE NO. 2018-0369-A

* * * * % % % * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County for consideration of a Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the
property, Pedro Aponte (“Petitioner”). The Petitioner is requesting Variance relief pursuant to
§ 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR™), to permit a proposed accessory
structure (shed) located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard. The subject property
and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked and accepted into
evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received and are made part of
the record of this case. There were no adverse ZAC comments received from any of the County
reviewing agencies.

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on July 5, 2018, and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by § 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code (“BCC”). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in

the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
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welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law
Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that
comply with the requirements of § 307.1 of the BCZR. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
BCZR would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the BCC and the
BCZR, and for the reasons given above, the requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 27t day of July, 2018, by the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from § 400.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), to permit a proposed accessory structure
(shed) located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard, be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Administrative Special Hearing seeking to abandon
an existing Special Exception for a community care center, be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

e Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at his own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal

can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioner
would be required to return the subject property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order. W
JOHX E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County
JEB:dlw
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
Date (\ = Q._"\ .’ \g
S 2

By




ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PE'111I1ON
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE — OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the propert Iocated at:
Address__ Q0| eMavson/ Ave Currently zoned

Deed Reference___ 343523 /| OOSE 40 Digit Tax Account# O 8 2 30 20 _8_0‘{_
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) __YeDg A})Qu[}' S Michely ACUL Sl

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1, _AADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Sectlon(s Yool 3z . T /m}f’a ronessell
aiu,%uud Skroddure }ﬂfiﬁ) occd—edlm i@ S[ngg?g{cﬁ
in |ew ok W/é%dfrc:éj ear (darz;@

of the zoning requlations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2 _XFADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to o.bardcy\@ U €€ lbjr’(nc.:;,
‘qi)ef;(’l Cﬁcq:ﬂm x a C@fwﬂdﬂdg&t Canryhe™ "

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County,

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

EDW\J MQ'\-I : b" > /
Name #1 — Typé or P@D . Name # 2 — Type or Print
/
Signature #1 Signature # 2
01 EMemsoN A Lotheyulle MY
Mailing Address City State + ‘
21093, 4434215960 | pedvonpod Te@LmAr 1/
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Be,gesentative to be co?teﬂ\
_ b o Aponth
Name- Type or Print ?\\\’\ﬁ Name — Type or Prnt U

Tara
Signature N Al Signature
&ﬁ@(’)@\ﬁ q%”/ 01 EMEYSN Ak {,uﬂwv.”(’ MD
Mailin City State Mailing Address State
G e 2109} UMY SAEO rodreepubt@eim | M

Zip Code Telephon, Email Address Zip Code Telephone # U Email Address
P g
A LIC HEARI aving been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore

County, this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as
requi@*{a e zoning regulations of Baltimore County

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

CASE NUMBERQQII g 3 O%(ecl '-Sp{dﬂ Filing Date(@% [8 Estimated Posting Dateifi!‘ 8 Reviewer

Rey 5/5/2016




Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: C\Ol EMJCWRQI\I M/( (r(/mtﬁ/but' MD lo 0| b

Print or Type Address of property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon wHich l/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

. ,_
AT e inaAA 4L !
{ l LY I/V LI ]

S
Q

("\

/
Si f Ownér (Affiant) S%ﬂbng Affi mr*
iggrature o t (Afflan igrature o ner {Affia
v?)%a A ow b Michele | iﬁ\éﬁéhﬂw
Name- Print or Type) Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, fo wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this a 83 day of QQ_LX_ before me-a Notary of Maryland, in

and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Print namefs) here _@LAP APcm Yo Mand /‘/Lic)'\de_ ‘)\[chégkak)

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily ldentn‘ted to me as such Affiant(s

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal

L . REV. 5/5/2016
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
{THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore C ounty, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: 10 EMRVSUN AVE Lifwonlle  pAD 21043

Print or Type Address of property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state pract[cal difficulty or hardship here)

See Mindh it

space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

Ll o]

re h)i)wner( ffiant) Slgnbture of Ovfner (A iant)
eEMa @}J Oﬁe ha
Name- Print or Type Name— Pnnt or Type

The foliowing information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

f\/
1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this {g S l day of/’\\ ULrR cQ.D 'g before me-a Notary of Maryland, in

and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared:

Print name(s) here: PQA(\() JA‘Q 0 ﬂ"re_.. a/.-.,Q M C,)‘\QJQ-« ‘ QdCS }’\CLLLJ

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily ldent:ﬂed to me as such Affiant(s).
AN

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal

REV. 5/5/2016




ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address Q0| EMERSON  AVENUE Currently zoned DR S.§
Deed Reference 393039 |/ 00SH : ‘IP Digit Tax Account# O 8 23 0 S O RO o
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _"tepng /r{?ou - ¢ M C""(‘(,t AR s ey

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition foorm must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s) ££20). ( BC,Z:Z, To f’mﬂLcL
(3(0{1136& QL ID50VY s{rocture (o C2f"\€éﬂ (1 e Sihe 84’96
ir] e od e ’Eﬁ-’gu(m( ea g,

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2 L ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to S ection 32-4-107(b) of t he Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of

Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.
,C?wner(s)fPetition r(s):
aovg Aenlt

Na 1,— Type'or Print Name # 2 — Type or Print
/

Signature #1 Signature # 2y

901 emersow e [ Taervs e mp

Mailing Address City State ‘ f:u
2043 , 44> 425560 j@gvm‘mﬁ@@w bor
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Regbsentative to be contacted:
o AN ﬁ

Name — Type or Print

= S Tt s i

>,
P 6'\ 3
State Mailing Address City itate

Mailing dgal , ,M"'City
(ﬁ{fd& / / ’310‘;‘) / "i"f’)‘fZ!O]bO /ogdf’OGpokl GC_G‘MM) Cv‘M

Zip Code /’TelephoV Email Address Zip Code Telephone # U Email Address
2

AL
A PUBYIC HEARING ng been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
ay of

Name- Type or Print

County, this that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as
require@’py zoning regulations of Baltimore County

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimare County

CASE NUMBER& M 3 ’(:) Sé’ 9"& Z&kl’%iling Date (_Of;ﬁig/ Estimated Posting Date‘_-Z/__w@iI Iy ~ Reviewer 5!1
Rev-&/5/2016



201¥ - 0 29- SPHA

Zoning Property Description For:

901 Emerson Ave Being at a point on the west side of Emerson which is 40 feet wide at
a distance of 20 feet to the north centerline of Talbot Ave which is 40 feet wide.

Being lots 21, 22 and 23 in the subdivision of Talbot Manor as recorded in Baltimore
County Plat Book # 13, Folio # 70 containing 21,000 SF of lot. Located in the 8"
Election District and 3 Councilman District.



/&

Sherry Nuffer

From: Marty Ogle <mertl114@aol.com>

Sent: Thursday, July 19, 2018 8:24 PM

To: Administrative Hearings

Subject: 901 Emerson ave.

Attachments: IMG_0650.jpg; ATT00001.txt; IMG_0649.jpg; ATTO0002.txt

2nd set of certificates
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RTIFICATE OF POSTING

'ASE NO. 018 - 034~ SPHA
'ETITIONER/DEVELOPER
Peded APOUTE
Micist Hacksiiw

JATE OF HEARING/CLOSING
7f23]1%

3ALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
SERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
2OUNTY OFFICE BUILDING ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

ATTENTION :

LADIES AND GENTLEMAN :
(HIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE

JECESSARY SIGN(S) EQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON
[HE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

o

O/ Esenson  Ave

RYILLS

CHIS SIGN(S) POSTED ON Lh 5 20/8
: 7 MbNTH, DAY, YEAR)

SINCERELY,
ﬁz%% Selw
O/ v
SIG RE OF SIGN POSTER

MARTIN OGLE
9912 MAIDBROOK ROAD

PARKVILLE, MD. 21234
443-629-3411




sr

£/
RMFICATE OF POSTING

7l
-

SASE NO. 401§ - 03— PHA
ETITIONER/DEVELOPER
PEed APOUTE
Micasce Hacksiiw
SATE OF HEARING/CLOSING
1h31s

3ALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

YERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

JOUNTY OFFICE BUILDING ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

ATTENTION :

“ADIES AND GENTLEMAN :

[HIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER PENALTIES OF PERTURY THAT THE
JECESSARY SIGN(S) EQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON
[HE PROPERTY LOCATED AT )

%/ EMerson  Ave

S (

PHIS SIGN(S) POSTED ON | 5, 2018
7 MbNTH, DAY, YEAR)

SINCERELY,
ohsC el

SIGWRE OF SIGN POSTER
MARTIN OGLE
9912 MAIDBROOK ROAD
PARKVILLE, MD. 21234
443-629-3411




BALTIMORE COUNT%ARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROV! !S AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES
Case Number 2018-| 03¢ ¢ KLPH4  Address C;?O/ Em(’/;’idf\ /d(/'e
Contact Person: &&(Q\ A{ACJL k Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Plannes-P4ase Print Your Name
Posting Date: Zt ’82( 2 Closing Date: 1{2;/[9

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

Filing Date:

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list and the
petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any reposting must be done only by one
of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner is again responsible for all
associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the property on or before the
posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for a neighbor (occupant or owner) within 1,000
feet to file a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no
formal request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Administrative Law Judge. The
judge may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) order that the
matter be set in for a public hearing. If all County/State agencies’ comments are received, you

. will receive written notification as to whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will
proceed to a public hearing. This decision is usually made within 10 days of the closing date.
The written order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the Administrative Law Judge),
notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be changed giving notice
of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certification of
this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

D29 | EPUA Address ?ﬂ/ E/m’s’dﬂ A

; ot/ Telephone, 4/ f,ij - (-6 O
Closing Date: 7 2‘3 (5

Wording for Sign: _ To Permit | Aractfure d’)
Joedbe@© 1n Fhe side yacd in (e od +he ceg uiced
ecr uard, and 40~ abandon on exishng (
o £ a conmdan t(-c(j Cace Coinden -

Case Number 2018-

Petitioner's Name

Posting Date: _7‘ 8 /S’

-

Revised 6/30/2018

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE
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" AM:ELIGIBLE:INDIVIDUAL OR/GROUP MAY

:, REQUEST-A PUBLIG HEARING CONCERING
“THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED' T
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‘ Larry Hogan
By |
= Governor

: Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt. Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION PAniristrator

Date: 17/5/, g

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory

Committee approval of Case No. 2p/< — 034 4 - A

AdsrrnsV (¥t Sppeva ( Hoarig
}Mfﬁéﬁﬁo pon sViaN_C 2

(=

4ot Enjersen Tl
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-

229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030} 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL * BEFORE THE OFFICE
HEARING & ADMINISTATIVE VARIANCE
901 Emerson Avenue; W corner of Emerson * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
Avenue & Talbot Avenue
7" Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owner(s): Pedro Aponte
Petitioner(s) 4 BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 2018-369-A

# * * * * * * s * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

gﬂﬂﬁ ax Z—m MLy MG

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED Lot S ot
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

JUL 05 2018 Deputy People’s Counsel

Jefferson Building, Room 204

105 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

e s e e S T

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 5" day of July, 2018, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to Pedro Aponte, 901 Emerson Avenue, Lutherville, Maryland

21093, Petitioner(s).
gﬁaH@f Zmn oAmat

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County



DONALD [. MOHLER [II ) LAWRENCE M. STAHL
County Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge

July 17,2018

Pedro Aponte
901 Emerson Road
Lutherville-Timonium, MD 21093

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2018-0369-A
Property: 901 Emerson Road

Dear Mr. Aponte:

I am writing in regard to the above captioned matter, wherein an administrative
variance has been requested. The Baltimore County Code (“BCC”) requires that a property
be owner occupied in order to qualify for administrative variance relief. State records in this
case show the property is not your principal residence. As such, a public hearing is usually
required in this scenario.

We're unable to process your request as an administrative variance unless you sign
the attached Affidavit with notary seal, attesting to the fact that this is your primary
residence, no other person or entity has an interest in the operation and/or affairs of 901
Emerson Road, and that you reside at this address year round. Otherwise, a public hearing
would be necessary,

Sincerely,

E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:dlw
Attachment

Office of Administrative Hearings .
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * : BEFORE THE OFFICE OF

7' Election District
3" Councilmanic District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
(901 Emerson Road)
* FOR
Pedro Aponte
Petitioner * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 2018-0369-A
% * * * * % % % %
AFFIDAVIT

I, Pedro Aponte, am over the age of 18 and have personal knowledge of and are competent

to testify to the following:

1. "i"he residence at 901 Emerson Road, 21093 is owned by Pedro Aponte. No
other person or entity has an interest in the operation and/or affairs of 901
Emerson Road, 21093.

2. I reside year round and actually occupy the property known as 901 Emerson

Road, 21093, and consider this to be my principal residence.

I solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge that the

contents of the foregoing paper are true.

Date Pedro Aponte



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 2

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View GroundRent Redemptmn

View Map Vlew GroundRent Reglstratnon

Spec:al Tax Recapture
NONE

08 Account Number - 0823050804
Owner Information

‘Tax Exempt:
Exempt Class:

Account Identifier: District -

Owner Name: CREATIVE REMODELING INC Use: RESIDENTIAL
SANCHEZ TREJO JAVIER Principal Residence: NO

Mailing Address: 7510 STREAM CROSSING RD Deed Reference: 139357/ 00058
BALTIMORE MD 21209-

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 901 EMERSON AVE Legal Description: LT 21,22,23
LUTHERVILLE TIMONIUM :
21 093- TALBOTT MANOR

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub  Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat

District: Year: No:
0060 0017 0568 0000 X 21 2017 Plat 0013/
. . S " e 0070
Specnal Tax Areas Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:

OO, PR . .. ....... L
Primary Structure Ahove Grade Living Flnlshed Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use

21,000 SF 04
Stories Basement Type  Exterior FulI!HaIf Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments

As of As of As of

01/01/2017 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: 100,000 100,000
Improvements 0 0
Total: 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: CREATIVE REMODELING INC Date: 09/06/2017 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /39357/ 00058 Deed2:

" Seller: BARAGHI PARVIZ "~ Date: 11/16/2016 ~ Price: $129,900
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /38274/ 00366 Deed2:

* Seller: ZBA PROPERTIES LLC " Date: 04/30/2015 Price: $120,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /36117/ 00356 Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2017 07/01/2018

Assessments:

County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Munlctpal 000 0. 00|O 00 0.00/0.00
Tax Exempt - Spec:lal Tax Recapture o )

Exempt Class:

NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Apphcatuon Status No Appilcatmn

Homeowners' Tax Credit Applrcatlon Information

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

7/5/2018
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Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application

Date:

http://sdat.dat. maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 7/5/2018
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SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 2

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE
Account Identifier: District - 08 Account Number - 0823050804 T
Owner Information )
Owner Name: CREATIVE REMODELING INC Use: . 0/ RESIDENTU}'IL
SANCHEZ TREJO JAVIER Principal Residence: NO /
Mailing Address: 7510 STREAM CROSSING RD Deed Reference: / /39357/ 00058
BALTIMORE MD 21209- / :
Location & Structure Information X v
Premises Address: 901 EMERSON AVE Legal Description:\—-"tf'21,22,23
LUTHERVILLE TIMONIUM
21093- TALBOTT MANOR
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0060 0017 0568 0000 X 21 2017 Plat 0013/
Ref: 0070
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
21,000 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: 100,000 100,000
Improvements 0 0
Total: 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: CREATIVE REMODELING INC Date: 09/06/2017 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /39357/ 00058 Deed2:
Seller: BARAGHI PARVIZ Date: 11/16/2016 Price: $129,900
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /38274/ 00366 Deed2:
Seller: ZBA PROPERTIES LLC Date: 04/30/2015 Price: $120,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /36117/ 00356 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.00/0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

g
\
7/5/2018 /
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Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 7/5/2018



ZAC AGENDA

Case Number: 2018-0369-A Reviewer: Gary Hucik

Existng Use: RESIDENTIAL Proposed Use:

Type: ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING, ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
Legal Owner: Pedro Aponte .
Contract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set.

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No Historic: No  Election Dist: 7 Council Dist: 3

Property Address: 9501 Emerson AVENUE
Location: W corner of Emerson Avenue and Talbot Avenue

Existing Zoning: DR 5.5 Area: 21,000 SQ. FT.
Proposed Zoning:

ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING:

To abandon an existing Special Exception for a Community Care Center

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE:

To permit a proposed accessory structure (shed) located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard.
Attorney: Not Available

Prior Zoning Cases: 1948-1300

Concurrent Cases: None

Violation Cases: None

Closing Date: 07/23/2018

Miscellaneous Notes:

60f6
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)01 Emerson Ave

-

[ /
Lot# 26 0818012060
0819074140
Lot# 5 / Lot# 18 Lot# 18
DR-3:5 ,{ Lot# 18 = 0814090120
&
~
Lot
il s 9 lot# 19 0819074330
Lot
©
- Lot# 27 2400000842
N Lot# 20 0819074331
Lot#' 4 2
Pt. Bk, 0000007, Folio 0128 S
0819074154
/ /
NW 13-A T,
Lot# 21
Lot# 3 0819074143
PAI # 080034 S \
e a
060C2 DR 5.5 -] PAI # 080034
" Pt. Bk /Falio # 013071 ] Lot# 20 2400000841
Lot# 1 G 1948-1300-X) 0823050804 &
74 b
P 3 Lot# 21 L4 Z
I3 G —{2014-0078-A—
& Lot# 20@
/"- Lot# 21
Lot# 1 Lot# 1
TALBOTT AVE
2000088888
& Lot# 14 0808001788
o5 Lot# 45 0804035225
g Lot# 140819074135 Pt, Bk. 0000013, Folio 0070
D
8 sovs
Lot# 150807083183
Lot# 13 0819074156 Lot# 15
Publication Date: 6/15/2018
012.525 50 15 100
Feet

Publication Agency: Permits, Approvals & Inspections

Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane,
FIPS 1900, NAD 1983/91 HARN, US Foot

1 inch = 50 feet
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CASE NO. 2019- 0364

CHECKIL. IS T

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment
DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
DEPS
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
FIRE DEPARTMENT
PLANNING
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
l/é STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION p o"sgg//f
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No.
PRIOR ZONING CaseNo. \AER "\ 0o -x
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date:
SIGN POSTING (1%%) Date: ] -5 = \K by _Raecl
(N
SIGN POSTING (2"%) Date: g by
/
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Vs F_’I/ No LJ
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER ~ Yes L1 No [

Comments, if any:




SDAT: Real Property Search

-

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 2

View Map Vv

iew GroundRent Registration

View GroundRent Redemption

Special Tax Recapture:
NONE

District - 08 Account Number - 0823050804

Tax Exembt:
Exempt Class:

Account Identifier:

Qwner Information
Owner Name: / HACKSAW MICHELE

| APONTE PEDRO /

\._901 EMERSON-AVE

LUTHERVILLE-TIMONIUM MD
21093-

Use:
Principal R

Mailing Address:

Deed Reference:

" RESIDENTIAL
esidence: NO
140443/ 00223

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 901 EMERSON AVE Legal Description: LT 21,22,23
LUTHERVILLE-TIMONIUM
21093- TALBOTT MANOR
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0060 0017 0568 0000 X 21 2017 Plat 0013/
Ref: 0070
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
21,000 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: 100,000 100,000
Improvements 0 0
Total: 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: CREATIVE REMODELING INC Date: 06/29/2018 Price: $365,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /40443/ 00223 Deed2:
Seller: CREATIVE REMODELING INC Date: 09/06/2017 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /39357/ 00058 Deed2:
Seller: BARAGHI PARVIZ Date: 11/16/2016 Price: $129,900
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /38274/ 00366 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.00/0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

M
626/2018 )
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Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 7/26/2018



The current petition for a variance is to utilize a 12x12 concrete bed that is not completely located at the
back of my property as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. The intention is to use this
12x12 leveled area, which was built and conditioned prior the purchase of the property and that
currently have no use or purpose, to place a 12x 16 shed. Permits for this shed were requested, but
were approved for the placement in different location of the premise. This petition for a variance is to
maximize the existing conditioned area for storage and eventually training space, without affecting or
reducing the existing backyard space intended for outdoor recreational purposes.

My property is the only dwelling located on Emerson Avenue. As the aerial pictures and the prints from
Baltimore County’s GIS mapping tool attached to this petition testify, about 75% of my property is
surrounded by State-owned land, which to the best of my knowledge are restricted for construction.
The other 25% of my property, on the eastern side of Emerson Avenue, is surrounded by three vacant
lots. The closest improved areas surrounding my property are 905 Morris Avenue, which is located at
more than 300ft straight line through a forest area, and 605 Talbot Avenue, located at more than 330ft
from the desired location subject to this petition. A unique characteristic of my property in comparison
to any other dwelling in the neighborhood resides in the fact that it is potentially the only house lacking
indoor storage area since it does not have a basement or usable attic space.

The strict compliance of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations would result in both practical difficulty
and hardship to our family by causing under-utilization of existing structures (including the existing walk
path from the back of the house connecting to the desired area, and the existing 12x12 under-utilized
concrete bed), minimization of usable land intended for my family’s outdoor recreational activities,
increment of unanticipated costs to be derived for the conditioning of a different area for the placement
of the shed (including labor and material for the construction of another bed for a shed, additional walk
path, increasing costs for eventual electric connection), and reduction of productivity of the land.

Based on the above facts, | believe my petition satisfies the required test steps set forth in Cromwell v.
Ward, 100 Md. App. 691 (1995); therefore, | respectfully request your approval for this petition for a
variance.

901 Emerson Avenue
Lutherville, MD 21093

Email: pedroaponte@gmail.com
Phone #: (443) 421 5960

Mele Hackéhaw I

901 Emerson Avenue

Lutherville, MD 21093

Email: michelehackshaw1975@yahoo.com
Phone #: (443) 421 5959
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE OF
7% Election District

3" Councilmanic District ¥ ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
(901 Emerson R/oﬁ) )
AVENV & . FOR
Pedro Aponte
Petitioner " BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 2018-0369-A
* % * * * * * * *
AFFIDAVIT

I, Pedro Aponte, am over the age of 18 and have personal knowledge of and are competent

to testify to the following:

-

AVENV &

1. The residence at 901 Emerson Regad, 21093 is owned by Pedro Aponte. No
other person or entity has an interest in the operation and/or affairs of 901
EmersontR/ﬁ 21093.

ATENVE

2. I reside year round and actually occupy the property known as 901 Emerson

% 21093, and consider this to be my principal residence.
AVENVE
I solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge that the

contents of the foregoing paper are true.

2202014

Date

pon

@?Q’hr ¥
(st oy fo

EXPVINT g






STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF M to wit: | hereby certify that on

Y—-—I
the Qé r‘:Lday ot_&]&zt_, 201&, before me, the subscriber, a notary public of the

State of Maryland, in and for State of Maryland, Howard County, personally
appeared before me, Pedro Aponte and made the affirmation in due form of

law that the matters and facts set forth in the Affidavit for Petition for

Administrative Variance is true.

|
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DONALD I. MOHLER 111 . LAWRENCE M. STAHL
County Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge

July 17,2018

)/«"(/ ¢
Pedro Aponte
901 Emerson/Road

Lutherville-Timonium, MD 21093
Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Property: 901 EmersopFoid )~/ E
Dear Mr. Aponte:

I am writing in regard to the above captioned matter, wherein an administrative
variance has been requested. The Baltimore County Code (“BCC”) requires that a property
be owner occupied in order to qualify for administrative variance relief. State records in this
case show the property is not your principal residence. As such, a public hearing is usually
required in this scenario.

We’re unable to process your request as an administrative variance unless you sign

the attached Affidavit with notary seal, attesting to the fact that this is your primary
residence, no_other person or entity has an interest in the operation and/or affairs of 901

Smcerely,

JO E BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:dlw
Attachment

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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